

No. 19-40785

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

AARON BOOTH, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

GALVESTON COUNTY; HONORABLE KERRY NEVES; HONORABLE LONNIE COX;
HONORABLE JOHN ELLISOR; HONORABLE PATRICIA GRADY; HONORABLE ANNE B.
DARRING; HONORABLE JARED ROBINSON; DISTRICT ATTORNEY JACK ROADY,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Southern District of Texas,
Galveston Division
No. 3:18-cv-00104

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CURRENT AND FORMER DISTRICT, STATE,
AND PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS, AND STATE ATTORNEYS
GENERAL, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

[Counsel listed on inside cover]

ARIEL S. GLASNER
Counsel of Record
BLANK ROME LLP
1825 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 772-5963
aglasner@blankrome.com

KATHERINE A. FRANCO
ROBERT P. SCOTT
MUNIRA JESANI
BLANK ROME LLP
717 Texas Avenue
Suite 1400
Houston, TX 77002

MARIA E. CARNICELLA
JILL LIPMAN BECK
BLANK ROME LLP
Union Trust Building
501 Grant Street
Suite 850
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

PATRICIA DESALVO
BLANK ROME LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Fairness and Integrity of Criminal Proceedings Require the Presence of Counsel for the Defendant at the Initial Bail Hearing	4
A. Prosecutors Have a Duty to Seek Justice, Not Just Convictions	4
B. The Sixth Amendment Ensures Integrity and Fairness in the Criminal Process.....	5
C. Bail Hearings are of Great Consequence	6
1. <i>Even short detention has an adverse impact on the defendant...</i>	7
2. <i>Detained individuals are more likely to plead guilty to secure release.</i>	9
D. Prosecutors Have an Interest in Promoting the Safeguards of the Adversarial Process	10
1. <i>Initial bail hearings involve subjective considerations.</i>	11
2. <i>Requiring defendants to appear unrepresented at initial bail hearings can create a coercive environment which might result in waiver of important constitutional guarantees.....</i>	13
II. The Presence of Counsel Ensures the Integrity of the Initial Bail Hearing, Engendering Community Trust and Promoting Public Safety	14
A. Public Safety is Negatively Impacted by Untested Pretrial Detentions	14
B. A Subsequent Bail Review Hearing Does Not Sufficiently Mitigate the Harms Caused By An Accused’s Unrepresented Initial Appearance	14
C. The Perception of Fairness is Critical to Maintaining Public Safety..	15

CONCLUSION17
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barker v Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	8
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	passim
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	6
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1932).....	6
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	6
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	9
<i>Stickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	4
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	4
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 430 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Dohm</i> , 618 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 525 F.2d 247 (5th Cir. 1975)	6
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3006.....6

Rules

ABA Standard 3-1.2 (b)—Functions and Duties of the Prosecutor14

Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 2.015

Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 17.15passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend VI5, 6

U.S. Const. Amend XIV5

Other Authorities

ABA Project on Standards for Criminal Justice, *Standards Relating to Pretrial Release—Approved Draft* (1968).....8

Bureau of Justice Statistics *Justice Expenditure and Employment Extracts* (2012).....14

Christopher T. Lowenkamp et al., *Investigating the Impact of Pretrial Detention on Sentencing Outcomes* (2013)7

Criminal Justice Policy Program at Harvard Law School, *Moving Beyond Money — A Primer on Bail Reform* (2016).....7

Laura and John Arnold Foundation, *Pretrial Criminal Justice Research* (2013).....8

Mary T. Phillips, New York City Criminal Justice Agency, Inc., *A Decade of Bail Research in New York City* (2012)8
